

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M).345/2013** 

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Assam State Commission for Women

Date of hearing : 11-05-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of Chairperson , Assam State Commission for Women, Beltola, Guwahati-28 is absent without any information.

The second appeal petition dated 6-6-2013 is taken up for consideration ex-parte in the absence of the SPIO.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that vide his RTI petition dated 9-3-2013 the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora wanted to know whether any employee of the Assam State Commission for Women, against whom Police filed charge, in any Court, has been entrusted with any responsibility, and if so, the name of the employee and duties entrusted to him/her.

From the case records and from the deposition of the petitioner, it transpired that the SPIO of Assam State Commission for Women has not furnished any information to the petitioner, nor is there any record of the First Appellate Authority having taken any action on the first appeal petition dated 30-4-2013.

This Commission, therefore, directs the SPIO of Assam State Commission for Women to furnish the required information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Further, the SPIO of Assam State Commission for Women is directed to submit a written statement within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order, clarifying as to why penalty under Section-20 of the RTI Act, 2005 shall not be imposed on him/ her for her/his failure to comply with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 6-6-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No.SIC/KP(M)/ 345/2013/6-A

Dtd.11-5-2016

- 1. SPIO of Assam State Commission for Women, Beltola, Guwahati-28 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No.118, Khanapara, Guwahati-21 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission